Beginning at the Northeast Corner of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SW1/4 NE1/4) of Section 9, Township 119 North, Range 29 West; then west 374 feet to a point 33 feet north from the center of a public highway; then southeasterly along said highway 661 feet; then north 548 feet to point of beginning.

Approved May 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 439-S. F. No. 1606

[Not Coded]

An act relating to fees for copies of probate court records of Hennepin county, amending Laws 1961, Chapter 531, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 531, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Hennepin county; probate court; fees for copies. The probate court of Hennepin county shall furnish a return on appeal or a certified, exemplified, or authenticated copy of any paper on file or of record upon payment therefor at the rate of \$1 per page, fifty cents per half page, and fifty cents for each certificate; and the court may furnish any other copies of any paper on file or of record upon payment therefor at the rate of fifty cents per page.

Approved May 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 440-S. F. No. 1665

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the exchange by the state of certain driveway easements in lands located in Rice county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; William A. Steigauf. The commissioner of public welfare may convey to William A. Steigauf the rights and interest of the state in that certain driveway ease-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

ment or any part thereof held by and retained by the state pursuant to conveyance by the state of certain lands in Rice county to said William A. Steigauf as authorized by Laws 1953, Chapter 193, such lands as described in said act being as follows:

The South 208 feet of the West 401 feet of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 29, Township 110 North, Range 20 West of the 5th Principal Meridian in the City of Faribault, Rice County, Minnesota, subject to a driveway easement over the North 16 feet of the South 162 feet thereof and also subject to an easement for street purposes over the West 33 feet thereof and containing in all about 1.915 acres.

Sec. 2. The conveyance authorized under section 1 shall be made upon conveyance to the state by William A. Steigauf, and his wife, if any, of a driveway easement over the lands described in section 1, such easement and the description thereof to be as the commissioner determines necessary. The form of the deed of easement to the state shall be approved by the attorney general and the conveyance shall only be accepted upon approval by the attorney general of the title to the lands so conveyed.

Approved May 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 441--S. F. No. 1683

[Not Coded]

An act to validate the establishment of the county planning commission of the county of Dodge, and validating certain actions and proceedings thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. **Dodge county planning commission; validating.** Subdivision 1. The establishment of the county planning commission of the county of Dodge prior to the effective date of this act, by the Dodge county board of commissioners pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 394.06 to 394.17 is hereby validated.
- Subd. 2. All actions and proceedings taken by said planning commission or said county board of commissioners relating thereto prior to the effective date of this act are hereby validated.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective when approved by resolution adopted by a majority of the members of the county board

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.